## **Energy Choice Consulting**

199 New Road Suite 61-187 Linwood, NJ 08221

www.energychoiceconsulting.com

T: 609.365.7072 F: 609.365.2437 RECEIVED



A NEMLC Company

APR 0 4 2013

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

**April 3, 2013** 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Secretary P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105

Re:

In the Matter of the Application of PJM Wholesale Brokers, LLC to Furnish

Electric and Natural Gas Supply Services in the Commonwealth of

Pennsylvania.

Docket No. A-2013-2347970 Docket No. A-2013-2346222

Dear Madam Secretary,

Our firm has been retained by the above captioned Applicant, PJM Wholesale Brokers, LLC (hereafter "PWB" or "Applicant") to assist them with regulatory and compliance filings in various jurisdictions.

In Applicant's original filing, the Tax Certification Statement indicated that the application for the Corporate Box number was pending. Since the date of the filing, PWB has received it number which is 6305238.

Enclosed please also find a letter from National Fuel stating that since PWB is a Broker and will not be taking title to natural gas in Pennsylvania, that no security is required. We expect similar letters from each NGDC and will forward those to the Commission upon receipt.

Should Commission Staff require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact this office directly.

Respectfully Submitted,

Sean P. Morrisey of boo PJM Wholesale Brokers, LLC

\_NEMLC, LLC 199 New Road Suite 61-187 Linwood, NJ 08221 T: 609.365.7072 F: 609.365.2437

E: smorrisey@energychoiceconsulting.com

## RECLIVED

APR 0 4 2013

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU



March 27, 2013

Sean P. Morrisey PJM Wholesale Brokers, LLC 1049 Lakeshore Rd. Suite A Linwood, New Jersey 08221

Re: Security Requirement for PJM Wholesale Brokers, LLC

Dear Mr. Morrisey:

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation ("NFGDC") is aware that PJM Wholesale Brokers, LLC ("PWB") has filed an application with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission to supply natural gas services to the public in Pennsylvania and specifically within the service territory of NFGDC.

As you know, in making such an application, PWB must furnish acceptable security to each utility where PWB will do business. As such, under its tariff, NFGDC could require PWB to provide a bond or other financial security instrument in an amount that NFGDC determines to be appropriate.

However, you have indicated, and it is NFGDC's understanding that PWB intends only to provide natural gas aggregating, brokering and consulting services at this time. You have stated that, in performing these services, PWB will never take title to any delivered natural gas.

Based upon your representations, NFGDC has determined that, at this time, PWB does not need to post a bond or other form of security to operate in its service territory. However, if the services provided by PWB change in the future, NFGDC reserves the right to require security from PWB as it deems appropriate.

If you have any questions concerning the foregoing, please contact me at 716-857-7599.

RECLIVED

APR 0 4 2013

Nathan E. Barnes

Transportation Services Department

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU



## Click-N-Ship®



usps.com 9405 5036 9930 0380 3538 87 0050 5001 0101 7105 \$5.05 US POSTAGE Flat Rate Env

04/04/13

Mailed from 08221 062S0000000314

## USPS PRIOR

SEAN P MORRISEY NEMLC, LLC

**199 NEW RD** 

STE 61-187 LINWOOD NJ 08221-2025

0006

RECEIVED

Commercial Base Pricing

APR 0 4 2013

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

TO PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

PO BOX 3265 **HARRISBURG PA 17105-3265** 

USPS TRACKING™



420 17105 9405 5036 9930 0380 3538 87

Electronic Rate Approved #038555749